

Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao



## SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

# EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 34<sup>th</sup> REGULAR SESSION OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON APRIL 03, 2017, 9:00 A.M., MONDAY, AT SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

## PRESENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que Hon. Arnel T. Arugay Hon. Gilbert S. Labang Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan Hon. Raymund P. Guzman Hon. Grace B. Arago Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco

### ABSENT:

Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

## CITY RESOLUTION NO. 128-2017

## RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 053-2017 OF THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE ON THE INVESTIGATION IN AID OF LEGISLATION ON THE DENIAL OF THE TUGUEGARAO CITY PEOPLE'S GENERAL HOSPITAL (TCPGH) ACCREDITATION OF PHILIPPINE HEALTH INSURANCE CORPORATION (PHILHEALTH) FOR CALENDER YEAR 2017 DUE TO LAWFUL AND JUSTIFIABLE GROUNDS INVOLVING PHILHEALTH GHOST CLAIMS

WHEREAS, the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth) issued PhilHealth advisory 002-002-03062017 relative to the Non-Renewal of the Philhealth Accreditation of the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital for CY 2017 due to the lawful and justifiable grounds involving Philhealth ghost claims;

WHEREAS, Hon. Raymund P. Guzman delivered a Privilege Speech during the 30<sup>th</sup> Regular Session held on March 06, 2017 relative to the foregoing and the matter was referred to the Committee of the Whole which conducted an investigation last March 17, 22 and 27, 2017 on the said PhilHealth ghost claims;

WHEREAS, after the said series of committee investigations, the Committee of the Whole judiciously came out with Committee Report 053-2017 containing its findings and recommendations;

WHEREAS, during their 34<sup>th</sup> Regular Session, the Seventh City Council adopted in plenary Committee Report 053-2017 after a cautious deliberation and discussion.

WHEREAS, on the same regular session, the Seventh City Council approved the passage of a resolution adopting and approving Committee Report 053-2017.

NOW, THEREFORE, RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to adopt and approve Committee Report No. 053-2017 of the Committee of the Whole on the investigation in aid of legislation on the denial of the Tuguegarao City People's General Hospital (TCPGH) accreditation of PhilHealth for Calendar Year 2017 due to lawful and justifiable ground involving PhilHealth ghost claims.

Page 1 of 2

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, to furnish a copy of this resolution to the Philippine Health Insurance Corporation (PhilHealth), for information and proper action and in support for the Motion for Reconsideration filed by the City Government of Tuguegarao, and to the National Bureau of Investigation (NBI), through the Regional Director, Atty. Hector Eduard M. Geologo, and to the City Mayor, Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II, for appropriate action.

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 128-2017 was APPROVED under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTINESS OF THE FOREGOING:

OSEPHIL EGIPTO, Phyly ptdry tolthe Sanggunian L Sect JOEL J

**BAYONA** ice Mayor Acting City Vice Ma Presiding Officer ATTESTED HON. JUDE T

ŝ